
 
 
 
 
A Meeting of the COMMUNITY AND CORPORATE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be held at 
the Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham RG40 1BN on 
TUESDAY 22 MARCH 2016 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 
 

 
Andy Couldrick 
Chief Executive 
Published on 14 March 2016 
 
 
 
 
This meeting may be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s 
website. 

 
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is 
not under the Council’s control. 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Our Priorities 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

The Underpinning Principles 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Deliver quality in all that we do 

Maintain and improve the waste collection, recycling and 

fuel efficiency 

Improve health, wellbeing and quality of life 

Look after the vulnerable 

Provide affordable homes 

Offer excellent value for your Council Tax 

Improve the customer experience when accessing Council 
services 

Tackle traffic congestion in specific areas of the Borough 

Ensure strong sustainable communities that are vibrant and 

supported by well designed development 

Invest in regenerating towns and villages, support social 
and economic prosperity, whilst encouraging business 

growth 

Improve educational attainment and focus on every child 

achieving their potential 

Our Vision 
A great place to live, an even better place to do business 



 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMUNITY AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 
Councillors  

Norman Jorgensen 
(Chairman) 

Michael Firmager (Vice-
Chairman) 

Chris Bowring 

Ken Miall Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey David Sleight 
Bill Soane Shahid Younis  

 
Substitutes 

Mark Ashwell Lindsay Ferris Tom McCann 
Alison Swaddle   

 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
28.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

    
29.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 
2016. 

5 - 8 

    
30.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

    
31.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

To answer any public questions 
 
A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of the 
public to ask questions submitted under notice.  
 
The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of this committee. 
 
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Committee or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for submitting 
questions please contact the Democratic Services 
Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions 

 

    
32.    MEMBER QUESTION TIME 

To answer any member questions. 
 

    
33.    UPDATE ON THE PROGRESS OF THE COMMUNITY 

CAFÉ AT SHUTERS, WOKINGHAM BOROUGH 
COUNCIL 
To consider an update report on how the project has 
developed from the group of young people running the 

9 - 12 

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


 

Café in order that the Committee can understand the 
impact and added value of the project. 

    
34.    COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 

To review the operation of the Borough’s Community 
Safety Partnership. 

13 - 26 

    
35.    ROAD REPAIRS - WARD MEMBER ROAD REPAIR 

NOTIFICATIONS 
To receive an update report on the issue to include a 
proposal on ward Member road repair notifications. 

27 - 30 

    
36.    UPDATE ON REVIEW OF THE VOLUNTARY SECTOR 

To receive on update from the Deputy Executive Member 
for Regeneration and Community Services on the review 
of voluntary sector outside bodies.  

31 - 34 

    
37.    REVIEW OF OUTSIDE BODIES APPOINTMENTS 

To review the Council’s appointments to outside bodies. 
35 - 40 

    
38.    WORK PROGRAMME 

To consider the Committee’s work programme for future 
meetings. 

41 - 46 

   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any other 
items to consider under this heading. 

 

 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
Colm Ó Caomhánaigh Democratic Services Officer 
Tel 0118 974 6059 
Email colm.ocaomhanaigh@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
COMMUNITY AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 20 JANUARY 2016 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.50 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  Norman Jorgensen (Chairman), Michael Firmager (Vice-Chairman), 
Chris Bowring, Ken Miall, Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey, David Sleight, Shahid Younis and 
Mark Ashwell 
 
Other Councillors Present 
Councillors: Lindsay Ferris, Angus Ross and Malcolm Richards  
 
Officers Present 
Colm Ó Caomhánaigh, Democratic Services Officer 
Francesca Hobson, Flood Risk Manager 
 
 
17. APOLOGIES  
An apology for absence was submitted from Bill Soane (substituted by Mark Ashwell). 
 
18. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 November 2015 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
19. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
20. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
21. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions. 
 
22. FLOOD RISK UPDATE REPORT  
Francesca Hobson, Flood Risk Manager, gave a summary of the Flood Risk Update 
Report on progress made in 2015.  Wokingham Borough Council is the Lead Local Flood 
Authority under the Flood and Water Management Act 2010.  The report stated that three 
new staff have been employed to work in this area within the Planning and Highways 
Sections.  Investigation reports are expected towards the end of February 2016 on the 
2013/14 winter floods.  Three roads were closed due to flooding over Christmas 2015. 
 
Members asked about dredging local rivers to alleviate flooding.  Angus Ross, Executive 
Member for Environment, responded that this was the responsibility of the Environment 
Agency and that dredging was not always the best thing to do. 
 
Francesca Hobson also pointed out that riparian owners, those who own land adjacent to 
rivers, have responsibilities under the legislation and the Council is taking measures to 
increase owners’ awareness of this.  This includes holding workshops with landowners. 
 
The Chairman asked how recommendations of investigation reports will be monitored.  
The Officer responded that the Borough Council will coordinate with Parish Councils on 
measures to be taken.  There are also now monthly meetings of internal stakeholders.  

5

Agenda Item 29.



 

The Flood Risk Manager will give a presentation to the Borough Parish Liaison Forum on 
25 January 2016. 
 
In response to questions on how current funding for flooding compared to previous years 
and how it impacted on Council budgets, the Officer stressed that the figure of £4 million 
over three years was ring-fenced for roads.  The Executive Member reminded the meeting 
that the Council received Government grants for works two years ago, so the impact on 
Council funding of spending on flood alleviation was not too onerous.  However, he 
pointed out that flooding resulted in hidden costs to businesses and members of the public 
through disruption caused. 
 
The Chairman asked if £500,000 spent on reactive works in 2015 was typical.  The 
Executive Member responded that that was close to the figure generally allowed for in the 
annual budget. 
 
Asked about possible measures at specific flood locations, the Officer told the meeting that 
first of all it was necessary to identify the cause of the flooding and then check that 
proposed works would not cause flooding elsewhere. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  

1) the update report be noted; and 
2) the next report be submitted in June 2017. 

 
23. REPORT OF THE COMMUTER PARKING TASK AND FINISH GROUP  
David Sleight, Chairman of the Commuter Parking Task and Finish Group, summarised 
the report which considered problems caused by commuter parking at seven railway 
stations in, or adjacent to, the Borough.  The report recommended the provision of 
alternative access to the stations covering walking, cycling, bus connections and additional 
parking.  It stressed the importance of the move to Civil Parking Enforcement and the 
consistent application of parking restrictions.  It also recommended the introduction of 
metered parking on specific roads. 
 
Lindsay Ferris, who made the original suggestion to examine the situation at Twyford, 
welcomed the report and said that it was correct to expand the scope Borough-wide.  He 
stressed the need for bus links to the new Strategic Development Locations. 
 
Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey, referring to the recommendation to equalise parking charges 
for bus and train passengers at Winnersh Triangle, stated that it would be unpopular if 
charges for bus passengers increased to match the higher charge for train passengers. 
 
David Sleight stated that the Train Operating Companies were aware of the parking 
problem and in some cases had engaged architects to design solutions but problems 
remain in identifying suitable locations and funding. 
 
RESOLVED: That 

1) the report be approved and submitted for the attention of the Executive; and 
2) the Executive be requested to develop an action plan relating to the reports 

recommendations. 
 
24. REVIEW OF EXTERNAL BODIES  
Members had been circulated with copies of the minutes of previous meetings where this 
item had been discussed, along with an update listing three Bodies that had invited 

6



 

Executive Members to attend their meetings but where the Executive Member had 
appointed a substitute. 
 
The Chairman suggested that the Committee should consider a report listing the Bodies 
along with their aims, the rationale for having a representative on the body and any 
funding granted by the Council.  This was necessary to evaluate the need for a 
representative. 
 
Mark Ashwell, Deputy Executive Member for Regeneration and Communities, stated that 
he had started compiling information on funding.  He had identified one complication in 
that some bodies receive grants while others are contracted. 
 
Chris Bowring asked if it could be noted which bodies are statutory. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Deputy Executive Member for Regeneration and Communities and 
the Democratic Services Officer compile a table of information on external Bodies to 
include the following: 

 The name of the Body 

 Its aims 

 Whether it is a statutory Body 

 The Council representative 

 The rationale for having a representative 

 Funding that the Body receives from Council. 
 
25. WORK PROGRAMME  
The draft Work Programme was discussed.  It was noted that the date for the March 2016 
meeting was incorrect - the meeting will be on 22 March. 
 
The Chairman updated the meeting on the situation regarding the question of confidential 
information on the Town Centre Regeneration Scheme which had led to the postponement 
of this item on the Committee’s agenda.  While legal advice had been received, it had 
raised other questions on which further advice had been requested. 
 
Members were invited by the Chairman to consider items for inclusion in the Work 
Programme for 2016/17. 
 
Shahid Younis suggested looking at the possibility of developing shared services with 
other Councils for back-office services.  The Chairman welcomed the suggestion and 
reminded Members of the process for making formal submissions. 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



Addington School   ‘Shuters Café’    Jean Lee 09/03/2016 

 

All the students have now successfully gained certificates in City &Guilds ‘Hospitality’; a great 

success! 

The ‘Shuters ‘project is a joint initiative between Wokingham Borough Council and Addington 

School. A group of six FE students has taken responsibility for running the café at the Borough 

Council on a one day a week basis under the supervision of Karen Seymour and her team.  Jodie 

Reichlett spearheaded the team from Wokingham Borough Council. 

The ‘Young Entrepreneurs‘ have now been running the café at Wokingham Borough Council since 

November 2014. It started as a pilot project but after proving to be very successful, it soon became a 

permanent placement. The students make and sell a range of filled rolls, cakes and tray bakes in 

addition to serving and operating the till. They make the produce at school and transport it to the 

café. The service is excellent and food served is of exceptional quality and very much appreciated by 

all the customers. The students and staff work extremely hard throughout the day and carry out the 

various roles on a rota basis to ensure they gain the widest possible experience of work.  

The project offers opportunities to develop skills across the curriculum. They need to employ very 

good communication skills whilst serving customers and also when working together as a team. The 

students develop literacy skills when following recipes to make all the produce and also when 

ordering food and following rotas and procedures. They use and develop number skills when 

deciding how to price their produce, when using the till and also when working out and calculating 

profit and takings. They have also developed real life appreciation and understanding of health and 

safety issues, especially those associated with allergens.  

It has been really interesting throughout the year to see how the students have become more 

confident in changing roles and moving from working in the kitchen to serving out front! A great 

success! 

It has really been wonderful to see how the students have grown in confidence and also in 

developing independent work skills.  The students have now completed their City and Guilds 

‘Hospitality’ modules and will be receiving their certificates in the summer. We believe that this 

project has equipped our students with essential skills that are very important for the workplace a
[...]
ike working in the 

café so much that I would like to work as a volunteer when I go to college! I think that I have 

developed lots of skills in catering and also working with other people.  

Jeremy 

I think that working in the café will look very good on my CV. I also like tasting the produce. I like 

making the BLT rolls and the customers like them very much. I have learned how to work the 

industrial dish washer and how to talk to customers. I also help to serve at the front of house when it 

is very busy.  

Abi 

I have enjoyed it very much and we have improved over the year. Sometimes there are a lot of 

customers at the same time and now I can cope with that. I have worked in all the areas but mostly I 

have served at the front. I think I have learned how to talk to customers and to make them feel 

welcomed. I have got more independent at baking and I think that our cakes look really good. I think 

that I would like to continue to work in Shuters next year.  

10



Feedback from customers:  

“I thought I’d let you know my thoughts on the community café… I think it’s great! The young people 

are really friendly, helpful and the cakes taste great. It’s just a shame it isn’t every day!!” 

“I joined WBC on Friday 9th January 2015 and have been looking forward to trying out the 

community café since I heard about it on day one and it was definitely worth the wait!! The lemon 

drizzle cake is amazing and I am very much looking forward to my ham roll at lunch time - Thursdays 

may have to be my regular skip the diet day.” 

These are just two examples of the very many examples of really positive feedback we have 

received. 

This year we decided to keep three of last year’s students to help support and mentor three new 

students. They have really risen to this challenge and we have been very proud of how they have 

worked with and supported the three new young people. The team has gelled well together and 

have built on last year’s success. The
[...]

compared to 
2014-15 

 

Increase number of Domestic Abuse reports to Thames Valley 
Police – Home Office definition 

Q 

PCC Target – 
Increase 

compared to 
2014-15 

Following the 
introduction of 
Niche RMS, 

domestic abuse 
incidents that 

meet the home 
office definition 
have not been 
fully identified. 

Reduce percentage of repeat reports of Domestic Abuse to 
Thames Valley Police – Home Office definition 

Q 

PCC Target – 
Increase 

compared to 
2014-15 

 
Intelligence 

 Increase in the number of recordable crime and non-recordable crime domestic 
abuse (increased by 18% and 5% respectively) 

 Cases reviewed by Multi Agency Risk Assessment Conference (MARAC) has 
increased by 25% and a lower percentage of cases were repeat cases. 

 In Wokingham there were 38 MARAC cases reviewed in the period July 2014 to 
June 2015. This is an increase of three cases compared to the previous period 
(April 2014 to March 2015) and a decrease in the percentage of those cases 
which are repeats in the last 12 months. 

 Both the percentage of victims that are repeats and the percentage of incidents 
reported that were against a repeat victim is the lowest out of all local authorities 
in the Thames valley area 

 An increase in the number of contacts made with Children’s Social Care where 
domestic abuse was recorded since the baseline prevalence data in our strategy 
of 2010/2011 suggests positive impact of these awareness raising activities. 
2010/2011 saw 992 domestic abuse contacts rising to 1030 in 2011/12. 

 From 1st September 2014 to 31st August 2015 Children’s Social Care had a total 
of 5,048 contacts for 2,987 children. Of these 1,114 contacts were recorded as 
domestic abuse within the household contact. From this there were a total of 201 
individuals who had more than one contact within the same period, where the 
contact related to domestic abuse. The highest referring agency is the Police. 

 Family Choices Programme delivered by Berkshire Women’s
[...]
Valley Police have not increased so 
these targets are not currently being met. It is also important to consider that the 
number of reported incidents remains very low. 

 The numbers of hate crimes reported to the Thames valley police remains low. 
To date there have not been any community triggers from the community. 

 
Recommendation 
Hate crimes continue to be an area of interest for the CSP. The need to keep the 
community safe, support a healthy and tolerant community, which is open to and 
celebrates a diverse community. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

20



Priority 4: Identify and understand the issues affecting residents of all ages and 
to communicate the work of the partnership effectively to make them feel safer. 
 
Analysis 
This is a large and mixed cohort of data prevalent to understanding issues affecting 
residents of all ages. Partners and delivery groups have worked together in reducing 
offenses such as rural crime, 1st time entrants to the youth offending team and reduction 
in burglary offenses. 

 
Performance Indicator 

Delivery 
Group 

Performance Indicator Freq. 
Target 

2015-16 
Target 
Met? 

CSIG Reduction in Burglary Offences M 5% reduction  

CSIG Reduction in Theft From Vehicle Offences M 3% reduction  

CSIG Reduction in Theft Of Vehicle Offences M 2% reduction  

RCAG Reduction in Non-Dwelling Burglary Offences M 2% reduction  

RCAG 
Prevent Fly-Tipping from increasing to an unacceptable 
level 

Q 

3% increase or less 
= green, 3 to 9% 

increase = amber, 
10% or more = red 

 

RCAG Reduction in Rural related Theft Offences Q 2% reduction  

RCAG Reduction in Rural related Criminal Damage Q 2% reduction  

ASB Monitor levels of Anti-Social Behaviour Q Monitoring numbers  

CSIG / 
RCAG 

Reduction in Deliberate Primary Fires Q To be set by RBFRS  

CSIG / 
RCAG 

Reduction in Deliberate Secondary Fires Q To be set by RBFRS  

CSIG Reduction in Violence Against the Person With Injury M 5% reduction  

CSIG Reduction in Violence Aga
[...]
TION 
The Council faces severe financial challenges over the coming years as a result 
of the austerity measures implemented by the Government and subsequent 
reductions to public sector funding.  It is estimated that Wokingham Borough 
Council will be required to make budget reductions in excess of £20m over the 
next three years and all Executive decisions should be made in this context. 
 

 How much will it 
Cost/ (Save) 

Is there sufficient 
funding – if not 
quantify the Shortfall  

Revenue or 
Capital? 

Current Financial 
Year (Year 1) 

0   

Next Financial Year 
(Year 2) 

0   

Following Financial 
Year (Year 3) 

Grant funding to 
be decided. 

  

 

Other financial information relevant to the Recommendation/Decision 

N/A 

 

Cross-Council Implications (how does this decision impact on other Council services, 
including properties and priorities?) 

 

 

List of Background Papers 

None 

 

Contact  Davina Williams Service  Policy and Strategy Manager 
(Community Safety Partnership, 
Engagement and Commissioning) 

Telephone No  0118 974 6749 Email  
davina.williams@wokingham.gov.uk 

Date  11 March 2016 Version No.  1 

 
 

26

mailto:davina.williams@wokingham.gov.uk


TITLE Update on Communications Issues in Highways 
and Transport 

  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee on 

22nd March 2016 
  
WARD All 
  
DIRECTOR Heather Thwaites, Director of Environment 
 

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY 
 
Members and the public will be well informed of highways projects 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The committee is asked to comment on the proposals and plans for improving 
communication of highways and transport projects. 
 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
Good communication of the highways and transport works programme is essential to 
the service being delivered effectively. The service needs to work closely with the 
customer service team as the Council implements wider reaching customer servce 
improvements 
 

 
Background 
 
Highwa
[...]

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER / 
CONTACT OFFICER 

June 
2017 

Flood Risk Update 
Report  

 

To inform Members of the progress made with the 
Lead Local Flood Authority’s (LLFA) duties under the 
Flood and Water Management Act (FWMA) 2010 
during 2016.  

Statutory 
requirement 

Francesca Hobson 

Work Programme To consider the work programme for the committee 
for 2016/2017 so that the resources of the 
committee can be used as effectively as possible.  

Standing Item Democratic Services 

45



POTENTIAL ITEMS FOR REVIEW REFERRED FROM  
THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  

 
  

DATE OF 
MEETING 

ITEM PURPOSE OF REPORT REASON FOR 
CONSIDERATION 
 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER / 
CONTACT 
OFFICER 

TBC Possible income 
generation 
possibilities from 
the Cross Rail 
project 

To consider possible income generation 
opportunities from the Crossrail project.  

Referred to the 
Community 
Partnerships O & S 
Committee by the 
Overview & 
Scrutiny 
Management  
 
(Transferred from 
the Community 
Partnerships O & S 
Committee Forward 
Programme).  
  

 

 
 

 

46


	Agenda
	29. Minutes of Previous Meeting
	33. Update on the Progress of the Community Café at Shuters, Wokingham Borough Council
	34. Community Safety Partnership
	35. Road Repairs - ward Member road repair notifications
	36. Update on Review of the Voluntary Sector
	Review Programme_VP

	37. Review of Outside Bodies Appointments
	38. Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
COMMUNITY AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
HELD ON 22 MARCH 2016 FROM 7.00 PM TO 9.30 PM
Committee Members Present
Councillors: Norman Jorgensen (Chairman), Michael Firmager (Vice-Chairman),
Chris Bowring, Ken Miall, Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey, David Sleight and Bill Soane
Other Councillors Present
Councillors: Mark Ashwell, Superintendent Rob France and Bob Pitts
Officers Present
Matt Davey, Head of Highways and Transport
Brian Grady, Head of Strategic Commissioning
Colm Ó Caomhánaigh, Democratic Services Officer
Davina Williams, Policy and Strategy Manager (Community Safety Partnership,
Engagement and Commissioning)
Others Present
Superintendent Rob France, Thames Valley Police
Jean Lee, Careers Teacher, Addington School
26.
APOLOGIES
There were no apologies for absence.
27.
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 January 2016 were confirmed as
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.
28.
DECLARATION OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
29.
PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no public questions.
30.
MEMBER QUESTION TIME
There were no Member questions.
31.

UPDATE ON THE PROGRESS OF THE COMMUNITY CAFÉ AT SHUTERS,
WOKINGHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL
Jean Lee, Careers Teacher at Addington School, introduced an update on the Community
Café project which involved students with learning difficulties. The project had been
running for about 18 months and assisted students in obtaining City and Guilds
qualifications. It involved cooking food offsite and selling it at the Council Offices every
Thursday during school terms. Six students participated in the first year. This year, three
had stayed on to mentor three new students.
It involved hard work for the students but gave them great experience of customer service
and working in a team. Teachers and parents had noted how the students have grown in
confidence.

Abi Hart and Ayse Akyildz, two students participating in the project, gave a presentation
involving photographs of key events such as the opening of the café and the first
anniversary. They explained what the project had done for them. Asked by Members
what they enjoyed most about it, they said that they enjoyed serving customers and it also
got them out of the school environment every week.
Karen Seymour, Instructor for Hospitality at the school, said that they encouraged students
to have a voice. The work experience helped students to deal with everyday situations
that they might find difficult, such as customers changing their minds.
Davina Williams, Policy and Strategy Manager (Community Safety Partnership,
Engagement and Commissioning), thanked the school for their participation and for
making great use of the café space for the Council.
Asked by the Chairman how they saw the project going into the future, Jean Lee stated
that they are currently identifying students for future years.
RESOLVED: That the update report be noted and that the staff and students of Addington
School be congratulated for its success to date.

32.
COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP
Davina Williams, Policy and Strategy Manager (Community Safety Partnership,
Engagement and Commissioning), introduced the report. She explained that the
partnership involved the police, health services, judges, the probation service, Members of
the Council and key agencies. The report focused on the four priority areas one year into
the two year plan.
The first priority related to domestic abuse. The Partnership tried to ensure that there was
appropriate support for victims and perpetrators. This was often a hidden crime. Much of
their work involved raising awareness and providing training, for example on safeguarding.
Superintendent Rob France, Thames Valley Police, stated that he believed that instances
of domestic abuse are underreported. For example, it can easily pass unnoticed by
neighbours where there are large detached houses.
Asked to explain changes in the definitions of domestic abuse which can make it difficult to
compare statistics over time, Superintendent France stated that this was done by the
Home Office and was out of their control but included, for example, changes in the lower
age limit for some definitions.
Members asked about reasons for underreporting such as men being too embarrassed to
report abuse or spouses not wanting to risk breaking up a marriage. Superintendent
France responded that it was not really possible to estimate underreporting. He
emphasised that if a crime was reported to police then they would move to prosecute.
However, there were other organisations that people could go to, for example Women’s
Aid. Brian Grady, Head of Strategic Commissioning, mentioned in this context that there
was a triage group dealing with reports involving children.

Asked if he believed that the incidence of domestic abuse is falling or increasing,
Superintendent France stated that he believed that it was falling overall but that the rate of
reporting was increasing.
Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey said that women tended to be more aware of the extent of
abuse because they all knew women who were being abused. She believed that in many
cases women did not report abuse unless it affected their children.
Brian Grady stated that there was a need for a national conversation on domestic abuse.
Rob France added that awareness raising needed to start in schools.
Davina Williams summarised the report on Priority 2 relating to repeat offenders. She
stated that there was a support programme for a small cohort of individuals. The
Partnership would try to help get them into employment. There were often multiple
barriers that had to be overcome, for example dyslexia or the person may be a drug user
or ex-drug user. Compared to the other Berkshire authorities, Wokingham had fewer
repeat offenders.
Asked how funding works under this priority, Davina Williams and Superintendent France
responded that there are a number of sources including the Police, housing services and
anti-drugs services.
Davina Williams reported that the Council had changed providers of the substance misuse recovery service to an organisation called SMART.
Asked if driving under the influence of drugs is on the increase, Superintendent France
stated that new testing kits would be available soon to help Police identify offenders.
Davina Williams summarised Priority 3 which included various types of hidden crime such
as incidents related to race or religion, homophobic or transphobic crimes, child sexual
exploitation and female genital mutilation. She reported that increased awareness of racial
crime had led to increased reporting.
Superintendent France stated that much depends on the links that the authorities have
with different groups. For example, they had good links with the Mosque in Earley but
fewer connections with disabled people.
Ken Miall asked if the Council had policies to deal with transsexual issues in schools.
Davina Williams responded that this has been raised with educational psychology services
who are working with schools. Brian Grady proposed to bring a short report on the matter
to the next meeting.
Priority 4 was summarised as dealing with issues affecting residents of all ages and
included burglary, theft of vehicles, anti-social behaviour, concerns of safety and fear of
crime. Superintendent France reported that there had been an increase in violent offences
and sexual offences whereas burglaries were down.
Davina Williams referred to a survey of young people which showed that their top
concerns were related to careless driving and speeding. The Council’s budget for the
partnership programmes this year was £118,000 and that will be reduced by 1 per cent
next year.

Asked if Prevent - the programme to counter radicalisation - will be made a new priority,
Superintendent France stated that this wasn’t a particularly big problem in the Borough
and that it might be more useful to look in general at people who are vulnerable to
exploitation whether it be in relation to drugs or terrorists.
RESOLVED: That
1) the update report be noted; and
2) a report dealing with transgender issues in schools be discussed at the next
meeting.
33.
ROAD REPAIRS - WARD MEMBER ROAD REPAIR NOTIFICATIONS
Members received and considered a report on road repairs and Ward Member road repair
notifications.
Members asked about the designation of the A329(M) and if it was appropriate to consider
it a ‘local’ road when summarising expenditure. Matt Davey, Head of Highways and
Transport, stated that he considered it to be a local road. He agreed that it was unusual to
have responsibility for a Motorway class road. However, whether it was designated as
Motorway class or not, the Council would still have to maintain it to the same standard
appropriate for the level and speed of traffic.
The Chairman asked about the timescale for the introduction of a web-based service for
customer queries. Matt Davey said that the model was already there for waste services
and he hoped that the roads service could be available in three to six months.
Responding to queries about the forward programme of projects, Matt Davey stated that
the programme for the next year would be available in a couple of weeks and they will then
extend the programme over 2 or 3 years ahead.
Members welcomed the facility for them to report issues to a designated email address
and reported that it was working well for those who use it.
RESOLVED: That the report on road repairs and Ward Member notification be noted.
34.
UPDATE ON REVIEW OF THE VOLUNTARY SECTOR
Mark Ashwell, Deputy Executive Member for Regeneration and Communities, stated that
the Borough is fortunate to have one thousand community organisations which receive
about £13 million in funding from the Council. No other Local Authority had protected this
funding as well as Wokingham. He was compiling a single register of organisations to help
with a more coordinated approach. Organisations had been assured of a pause in budget
reductions and that they would receive substantial notice of any future changes which
would give time to find alternative funding.
In response to Member queries about funding Outside Bodies, Brian Grady, Head of
Strategic Commissioning, stated that some Outside Bodies were not charities but where
Bodies received large funding from the Council, there should be a Council representative
with voting rights.
Asked about the effects of cuts in funding, Brian Grady responded that the impact would
be up to the trustees of the organisations to assess. The Chairman asked that the value
that organisations deliver be taken into account.

Brian Grady also reported that the review of adult social care was almost complete. Mark
Ashwell said he would bring draft recommendations to this Committee before final
decisions were made.
RESOLVED: That
1) the update report be noted; and
2) the Executive Member for Regeneration and Communities bring recommendations
to the September or November meeting.
35.
REVIEW OF OUTSIDE BODIES APPOINTMENTS
Members received and considered a report on appointments to Outside Bodies. Further
information on the funding of such Bodies was circulated at the meeting.
Members asked about specific Bodies that they thought received funding but were not
identified as such in the list. Colm Ó Caomhánaigh, Democratic Services Officer, asked
members to direct any queries about the information to him and he would check again.
Similarly if Members were aware of Bodies on which the Council had a representative that
were not on the list, they should notify the Democratic Services section.
Members asked about funding from Town and Parish Councils. Officers responded that
they would look into that and it would be interesting to see which Town and Parish
Councils were investing funds.
RESOLVED: That
1) the report on appointments to outside bodies be noted; and
2) the information be circulated to all Members of the Council once it has been
checked for completeness.
36.
WORK PROGRAMME
Members considered the Work Programme that was circulated with the Agenda. The
Chairman noted that the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee would have new
items for this Committee in the new municipal year.
RESOLVED: That
1) the Work Programme be noted; and
2) the programme be amended with the relevant resolutions from this meeting.

